
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES 
No. ______ 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 
National Rural Electric Cooperative Association, 
 

Applicant, 
 

v. 
 
United States Environmental Protection Agency and 
Michael Regan, In His Official Capacity as Administrator  
Of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 
 

Respondents. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------X 
 
STATE OF NEW YORK        ) 
                     
COUNTY OF NEW YORK    ) 
 
I, Noel Reyes, being duly sworn according to law and being over the age of 18, 
upon my oath depose and say that: 
 
I am retained by the Counsel of Record for Applicant - National Rural 
Electric Cooperative Association. 
 
That on the 23rd day of July 2024, I served the within Application for 
Immediate Stay of Final Agency Action Pending Appellate Review in the 
above-captioned matter upon: 
 
Elizabeth Prelogar 
Solicitor General 
United States Department of Justice 
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20530-0001 
(202) 514-2203 
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov 
 
by sending one copy of same, addressed to each individual respectively, 
through FedEx Overnight Mail. An electronic version was also served by 
email to everyone listed above and 
 
The Application is also being served by email to individuals who waived 
paper service, please see attached service List. 
 
 

mailto:SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov


A 
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859 

www.counselpress.com 
 

On the same date as above, I sent to this Court one copy of the within 
Application for Immediate Stay of Final Agency Action Pending Appellate 
Review through the Overnight Next Day Federal Express, postage prepaid. In 
addition, the brief has been submitted through the Court’s electronic filing 
system. 
 
All parties required to be served have been served. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
     Executed on this 23rd day of July, 2024. 
 

       
     ______________________________ 

                       Noel Reyes 
 
 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23rd day of July, 2024. 
 

 
 
MARIANA BRAYLOVSKIY 
Notary Public State of New York 
No. 01BR6004935 
Qualified in Richmond County 
Commission Expires March 30, 2026 
 
 
#331497 
 
 
 
 



Party Counsel's name email address Physical address

West Virginia Michael Ray Williams michael.r.williams@wvago.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of West 
Virginia 
State Capitol Complex 
Building 1, Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25031

Indiana James A. Barta james.barta@atg.in.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Alabama Edmund Gerard LaCour, Jr. edmund.lacour@alabamaag.gov;

Office of the Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 W. Washington Avenue
P.O. Box 300152
Montgomery, AL 36130

Alaska Garrison Todd garrison.todd@alaska.gov;

Alaska Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Ave., Ste. 200
Anchorage, AK 99501

Arkansas Nicholas J. Bronni nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov;

Office of the Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

Arkansas Dylan Jacobs Dylan.Jacobs@ArkansasAG.gov

Office of the Arkansas Attorney General
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

Florida Henry Charles Whitaker henry.whitaker@myfloridalegal.com;

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, Pl-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Florida James Percival james.percival@myfloridalegal.com

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, Pl-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Georgia Stephen John Petrany spetrany@law.ga.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Georgia
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, GA 30334

Idaho Joshua N. Turner josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov;

Office of the Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Idaho Alan Hurst Alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov

Office of the Idaho Attorney General
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Iowa Eric H. Wessan eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Iowa
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, IA 50319

Kentucky Matthew Franklin Kuhn matt.kuhn@ky.gov;

Office of the Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

Kentucky Jacob Abrahamson Jacob.Abrahamson@ky.gov

Office of the Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601

Louisiana Jorge Benjamin Aguinaga aguinagab@ag.louisiana.gov;

Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Louisiana Tracy Short shortt@ag.louisiana.gov;

Louisiana Department of Justice
1885 N. Third Street
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Mississippi Justin L. Matheny justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov;

Office of the Mississippi Attorney General
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Missouri Joshua Divine Josh.Divine@ago.mo.gov;

Missouri Attorney General's Office
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Montana Christian Brian Corrigan christian.corrigan@mt.gov;

Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

Montana Peter Tortensen peter.torstensen@mt.gov

Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

Nebraska Zachary A. Viglianco zachary.viglianco@nebraska.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

New Hampshire Mark W. Dell'Orfano mark.w.dellorfano@doj.nh.gov;

New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

North Dakota Philip Axt pjaxt@nd.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of North 
Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 125
Bismarck, ND 58505

Electronic Service list



Oklahoma Garry M. Gaskins, II garry.gaskins@oag.ok.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Oklahoma
313 NE Twenty-First St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

South Carolina James Emory Smith, Jr. esmith@scag.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of South 
Carolina
1000 Assembly Street
Columbia, SC 29201

South Dakota Steven R. Blair steven.blair@state.sd.us;

South Dakota Attorney General's Office
1302 E. Highway 14, Suite 1
Pierre, SD 57501

Tennessee James Matthew Rice matt.rice@ag.tn.gov;

Office of the Attorney General and Reporter 
of Tennessee
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202

Tennessee Whitney Hermandorfer Whitney.Hermandorfer@ag.tn.gov;

Office of the Attorney General and Reporter 
of Tennessee
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202

Texas Wesley Scott Williams wesley.williams@oag.texas.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Texas
Environmental Protection Division
P.O. Box 12548, MC-066
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Utah Stanford Purser spurser@agutah.gov;

Office of the Utah Attorney General
160 E. 300 S., 5th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Virginia Erika Maley EMaley@oag.state.va.us;

Virginia Attorney General's Office
202 North 9th Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Virginia Kevin M. Gallagher kgallagher@oag.state.va.us;

Virginia Attorney General's Office
202 North 9th Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Virginia Brendan T. Chestnut bchestnut@oag.state.va.us;

Virginia Attorney General's Office
202 North 9th Street
Richmond, VA 23219

Wyoming D. David DeWald david.dewald@wyo.gov;

Office of the Attorney General of Wyoming
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Ohio Thomas Elliot Gaiser thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov;
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215

Kansas Anthony J. Powell Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov;

Office of the Kansas Attorney General
120 SW 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612

National Mining Association Misha Tseytlin Misha.tseytlin@troutman.com;

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606

National Mining Association Carroll Wade McGuffey III mack.mcguffey@troutman.com;

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

National Mining Association Melissa Horne melissa.horne@troutman.com;

Troutman Pepper Hamilton Sanders LLP
600 Peachtree St. N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308

America's Power Misha Tseytlin

Oklahoma Gas and Electric Company Megan Berge megan.berge@bakerbotts.com;

Baker Botts LLP
700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20001

Electric Generators for a Sensible Transition Allison D. Wood awood@mcguirewoods.com;

McGuireWoods LLP
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

Electric Generators for a Sensible Transition Makram B. Jaber mjaber@mcguirewoods.com;

McGuireWoods LLP
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006

United Mine Workers of America, AFL-CIO Eugene Marc Trisko emtrisko7@gmail.com;

Law Offices of Eugene M. Trisko
P.O. Box 330133
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO Eugene Marc Trisko
International Brotherhood of Boilermakers Eugene Marc Trisko

Midwest Ozone Group Kathy G. Beckett kathy.beckett@steptoe-johnson.com;

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
707 Virginia Street, East
Post Office Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326

Midwest Ozone Group David M. Flannery Dave.Flannery@steptoe-johnson.com;

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
707 Virginia Street, East
Post Office Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326

Midwest Ozone Group Keeleigh S. Huffman Keeleigh.Huffman@steptoe-johnson.com;

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
707 Virginia Street, East
Post Office Box 1588
Charleston, WV 25326

Midwest Ozone Group Edward L. Kropp Skipp.Kropp@steptoe-johnson.com;

Steptoe & Johnson PLLC
PO Box 36425
Indianapolis, IN 46236



Edison Electric Institute Amanda Shafer Berman aberman@crowell.com;

Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washinton, DC 20004

Edison Electric Institute Thomas A. Lorenzen tlorenzen@crowell.com;

Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washinton, DC 20004

NACCO Natural Resources Corporation Charles T. Wehland ctwehland@jonesday.com;

Jones Day
110 North Wacker Drive, Suite 4800
Chicago, IL 60601-1692

NACCO Natural Resources Corporation Jeffrey D. Ubersax jdubersax@kushnerhamed.com;

Kushner & Hamed Co., LPA
1375 East Ninth Street, Suite 1390
Cleveland, OH 44114

NACCO Natural Resources Corporation Yaakov Roth yroth@jonesday.com;
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Idaho Power Company Megan Berge
Appalachian Region Independent Power Producers Association David Michael Flannery
Appalachian Region Independent Power Producers Association Kathy G. Beckett
Appalachian Region Independent Power Producers Association Keeleigh S. Huffman
Appalachian Region Independent Power Producers Association Edward L. Kropp
Rainbow Energy Center, LLC Megan Berge
Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. Megan Berge

Westmoreland Mining Holdings LLC Mark W. DeLaquil mdelaquil@bakerlaw.com;

Baker & Hostetler LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036

American Lung Association Francis William Sturges, Jr. fsturges@catf.us;

Clean Air Task Force
114 State Street, 6th Floor
Boston, MA 02109

Clean Air Council Francis William Sturges, Jr.
American Public Health Association Francis William Sturges, Jr.
Clean Wisconsin Francis William Sturges, Jr.

Natural Resources Defense Council Catherine Marlantes Rahm crahm@nrdc.org;

Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011

Natural Resources Defense Council David Doniger ddoniger@nrdc.org;

Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005

California Air Resources Board Jonathan A. Wiener jonathan.wiener@doj.ca.gov

455 Golden Gate Ave., S
11000
San Francisco, CA 94114

California Air Resources Board Theodore McCombs Theodore.McCombs@doj.ca.gov;

455 Golden Gate Ave., S
11000
San Francisco, CA 94114

City and County of Denver Edward James Gorman edward.gorman@denvergov.org;

201 W. Colfax Avenue
Dept. 1207
Denver, CO 80202

City of Boulder Luis A. Toro ToroL@bouldercolorado.gov;
1777. Broadway, 2d Floor
Boulder, CO 80302

City of Chicago Myriam Zreczny Kasper myriam.kasper@cityofchicago.org;

City of Chicago Dept. of Law
2 N. LaSalle St., S. 580
Chicago, IL 60602

City of New York Christopher Gene King cking@law.nyc.gov;

New York City Law Dept.
100 Church Street
New York, NY 10007

Commonwealth of Massachusetts Turner Helen Smith turner.smith@mass.gov;

Energy and Env. Bureau
Office of the Attorney General
One Ashburton Place, 18th Flr.
Boston, MA 02108

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Ann R. Johnston ajohnston@attorneygeneral.gov;

Civil Environmental Enf. Unit
Office of the Attorney General
Strawberry Sq., 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17120

District of Columbia Caroline S. Van Zile caroline.vanzile@dc.gov;

Office of the Attorney General for the District 
of Columbia
400 6th St. NW
Washington, DC 20001

Edison Electric Institute Amanda Shafer Berman aberman@crowell.com;

Crowell & Moring LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washinton, DC 20004

Arizona Paul Phelps paul.phelps@azag.gov; environmental@azag.gov;

Environmental Enforcement Section
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Colorado Carrie Noteboom carrie.noteboom@coag.gov;

Natural Resources and Environment Section
Ralph C. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Connecticut Scott Norman Koschwitz scott.koschwitz@ct.gov;

Office of the Attorney General
165 Capitol Ave.
Hartford, CT 06106

Delaware Vanessa L. Kassab vanessa.kassab@delaware.gov;

Delaware Department of Justice
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

Hawaii Lyle T. Leonard lyle.t.leonard@hawaii.gov;
465 S. King Street, #200
Honolulu, HI 96813



Illinois Jason E. James jason.james@ilag.gov;
201 West Pointe Drive, Suite 7
Belleville, IL 62226

Maine Emma Akrawi Emma.Akrawi@maine.gov;

Natural Resources Division
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0006

Maryland Michael F. Strande michael.strande@maryland.gov;

Office of the Attorney General
1800 Washington Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21230

Maryland Steven J. Goldstein sgoldstein@oag.state.md.us;

Office of the Attorney General
1800 Washington Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21230

Michigan Elizabeth Anne Morrisseau MorrisseauE@michigan.gov;

Environment, Natural Resources, and 
Agriculture Division
6th Floor G. Mennen Williams Building
525 W. Ottawa Street
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909

Minnesota Peter Surdo peter.surdo@ag.state.mn.us;

Minnesota Attorney General's Office
445 Minnesota Street, S.1400
St. Paul, MN 55101

New Mexico William G. Grantham wgrantham@nmag.gov;
408 Galisteo Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501

New York Michael J. Myers michael.myers@ag.ny.gov;

Environmental Protection Bureau
The Capitol
Albany, NY 12224

North Carolina Asher Paris Spiller aspiller@ncdoj.gov;

North Carolina Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

North Carolina Daniel S. Hirschman dhirschman@ncdoj.gov;

North Carolina Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

North Carolina Taylor H. Crabtree tcrabtree@ncdoj.gov

North Carolina Dept. of Justice
P.O. Box 629
Raleigh, NC 27602

Oregon Paul Andrew Garrahan paul.garrahan@doj.oregon.gov; paul.garrahan@do

Natural Resources Section
General Counsel Division
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Oregon Steve Novick steve.novick@doj.state.or.us;

Natural Resources Section
General Counsel Division
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301

Rhode Island Alison Hoffman Carney ahoffman@riag.ri.gov;

Energy and Environmental Unit
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

Vermont Hannah Yindra hannah.yindra@vermont.gov;

Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609

Washington Caroline Cress caroline.cress@atg.wa.gov;

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117

Wisconsin Gabe Johnson-Karp johnsonkarpg@doj.state.wi.us;

Wisconsin Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857

New Jersey Lisa Jo Morelli lisa.morelli@dol.lps.state.nj.us;

Division of Law
25 Market St, P.O. Box 093
Trenton, NJ 08625

Consolidated Edison, Inc. Kevin James Poloncarz kpoloncarz@cov.com;

Covington & Burling LLP
Salesforce Tower
415 Mission Street, 54th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

New York Power Authority Kevin James Poloncarz
Pacific Gas and Electric Company Kevin James Poloncarz
Power Companies Climate Coalition Kevin James Poloncarz
Sacramento Municipal Utility District Kevin James Poloncarz

Sierra Club Andres Jose Restrepo andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org;

Sierra Club
50 F St. NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001

Sierra Club Joanne Spalding joanne.spalding@sierraclub.org;

Sierra Club
50 F St. NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20001

Professor Rachel Rothschild Andrew C. Mergen amergen@law.harvard.edu;

Emmett Environmental Law & Policy Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett St., Suite 5116
Cambridge, MA 02138

Professor Rachel Rothschild Sommer H. Engels sengels@law.harvard.edu;

Emmett Environmental Law & Policy Clinic
Harvard Law School
6 Everett St., Suite 5116
Cambridge, MA 02138

Environmental Defense Fund Sean H. Donahue sean@donahuegoldberg.com;

Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003



Environmental Defense Fund Megan M. Herzog megan@donahuegoldberg.com;

Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003

Environmental Defense Fund Vickie L. Patton vpatton@edf.org;

Environmental Defense Fund
257 Park Avenue South
New York, NY 10010

Environmental Defense Fund Noha Haggag nhaggag@edf.org;

Environmental Defense Fund
257 Park Avenue South
New York, NY 10010

Environmental Defense Fund Richard Yates ryates@edf.org;

Environmental Defense Fund
257 Park Avenue South
New York, NY 10010

EPA Eric Hostetler eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov;

United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
PO Box 23986, L'Enfant Plaza Station
Washington, DC 20026

Louisiana Public Service Commission Dana Shelton dshelton@stonepigman.com;

Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 3150
New Orleans, LA 70112

Louisiana Public Service Commission Daria B. Diaz ddiaz@stonepigman.com;

Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 3150
New Orleans, LA 70112

Louisiana Public Service Commission Justin A. Swaim jswaim@stonepigman.com;

Stone Pigman Walther Wittmann L.L.C.
909 Poydras Street, Suite 3150
New Orleans, LA 70112

Tennessee Valley Public Power Association, Inc. John P. Coyle, Esquire jpc@duncanallen.com;

Duncan & Allen LLP
1730 Rhode Island Ave., N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America Elbert Lin ELin@hunton.com;

Hunton Andrews Kurth LLP
951 East Byrd Street, East Tower
Richmond, VA 23219




